RESOLUTION NO. 2020-02-875 P

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING THE CITY OF TONTITOWN AS A CITY OF THE FIRST CLASS.

WHEREAS, on September 3, 2019 the City Council of the City of Tontitown passed Resolution No. 2019-09-857R petitioning the Auditor of State, the Secretary of State and the Attorney General of the State of Arkansas to declare the city of Tontitown to be a city of the First Class; and

WHEREAS, a Certification of Change in Municipal Classification was thereon submitted to the Arkansas Şecretary of State and filed; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown received certification on January 14, 2020 from the Arkansas Secretary of State that it has been classified as a City of the First Class; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Tontitown wishes to acknowledge that the City of Tontitown is now classified as a city of the First Class.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Tontitown as follows:

Section 1: After review and consideration, the City Council of the City of Tontitown has determined that advancing Tontitown to the status of a city of the first class is in the best interest of the City and its citizens, therefore the City of Tontitown, Arkansas, wishes to acknowledge becoming a city of the First Class in recognition of its increase in population as determined by the 2010 federal census.

Section 3: Be it further resolved that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to take such additional or other steps as are necessary to complete or perfect this change in municipal classification for the City of Tontitown.

PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day F.Obro

APPROVED:

Paul Colvin, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Recorder(SEAL)